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You have asked my office for an opinion regarding whether Title 4a, 
Chapter 58 of the Connecticut General Statutes provides the Department of 
Administrative Services ("DAS") the authority to enter into contracts on behalf of 
the State of Connecticut (the "State") for all types of services, or whether DAS 
must use Title 4, Chapter 55a of the Connecticut General Statutes to enter into 
any of those contracts. Our conclusion is that DAS may use its statutory authority 
under Title 4a, Chapter 5 8 to enter into contracts on behalf of the State for all 
types of services. 

I. Statutory Framework. 

A. Title 4a, Chapter 58 of the Connecticut General Statutes. 

Chapter 58 sets forth various requirements relating to the purchase of 
goods and services by the State. Within this chapter, two statutes are relevant to 
this opinion: 

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-51 provides, in relevant part, "(a) The 
Commissioner of Administrative Services shall: (I) Purchase, lease or contract for 
all supplies, materials, equipment and contractual services required by any state 
agency ... ". [emphasis added] 

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-50(3) defines "Contractual services" as "any and all 
laundry and cleaning service, pest control service, janitorial service, security 
service, the rental and repair, or maintenance, of equipment, machinery and other 
state-owned personal property, advertising and photostating, mimeographing, and 

other service arrangements where the services are provided by persons other 
than state employees[.]" [emphasis added] 
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When DAS enters into a contract for the purchase of goods and services 
on behalf of a state agency under Chapter 58, it must comply with the statutory 
requirements set forth in that chapter relating to such contracts (particularly 
related to competitive bidding and negotiation), as well as the regulations 
established by DAS pursuant to Conn. Gen Stat. § 4a-52. 

B. Title 4, Chapter 55a of the Connecticut General Statutes. 

Chapter 55a, consisting of sections 4-212 through 4-219, permits state 
agencies to enter into personal service agreements directly and sets forth certain 
requirements for state agencies wishing to enter into such agreements. Of 
particular relevance to this opinion is Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-212, which is the 
definitions section for this chapter and which provides, in relevant part: 

As used in sections 4-212 to 4-219, inclusive: 

(2) "Personal service contractor" means any person, firm or corporation 
not employed by the state, who is hired by a state agency for a fee to 
provide services to the agency. The term "personal service contractor" 
shall not include (A) a person, firm or corporation providing 
"contractual services," as defined in section 4a-50, to the state ... 
[emphasis added] 

(3) "Personal service agreement" means a written agreement defining the 
services or end product to be delivered by a personal service contractor to 
a state agency, excluding any agreement with a personal service contractor 
that the state accounting manual does not require to be submitted to the 
Comptroller. 

The remainder of this chapter sets forth the procedures with which state 
agencies must comply to enter into personal service agreements, particularly with 
regard to competitive negotiation and when OPM approval is required. See Conn. 
Gen. Stat. § 4-212, et seq. Further, OPM has adopted regulations pursuant to§ 4-
217 that establish additional standards that state agencies must follow to enter into 
such personal services agreements. 

II. Discussion. 

The meaning of a statute is to be ascertained from the text of the statute 
itself and its relationship to other statutes. See Conn. Gen. Stat. § l -2z. If, after 
examining the text and considering such relationship, the meaning of such text is 
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plain and unambiguous and does not yield absurd or unworkable results, 
extratextual evidence of the meaning shall not be considered. See id. 

Title 4, Chapter 55a sets forth the procedures a state agency is required to 
follow as part of entering into a personal service agreement. However, by means 
of the definition of "personal service contractor," Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-212 
clearly excludes "contractual services" (as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-50) 
from the provisions of this chapter. Thus, provided a contract is for "contractual 
services," it falls outside the scope of Title 4, Chapter 55a, and is governed by 
Chapter 58. 

As noted above, under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-50 the definition of 
"contractual services" includes a specific listing of several services, but concludes 
with the phrase, " ... , and other service arrangements where the services are 
provided by persons other than state employees." The comma break prior to this 
final phrase . indicates that the phrase was inserted as a broad category or 
"catchall," and was not included as a modifier of the other categories previously 
listed. The language of the definition includes a wide variety of services that 
cover a broad spectrum of activities, manifesting a legislative intent not to limit 
the types of services that would qualify as "contractual services" under the 
definition.1 

Prior to the passage of Public Act 77-444, the phrase "and other service 
arrangements" from Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-50 read "and other machine service 
arrangements." However, Public Act 77-444 eliminated the word "machine" from 
this language, providing another indication that the legislature intended to give 
DAS broad power to enter into agreements for contractual services of all types. 

We conclude that DAS may enter into contracts for all types of services 
without being required to comply with the terms and conditions of Title 4; 
Chapter 55a of the General Statutes. This conclusion is supported by the open­
ended nature of the definition of "contractual services," the exclusion of 
"contractual services" from the definition of "personal service contractor" 
contained in Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-212, and the provision of Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-
51 that provides that DAS shall enter into, among other things, contracts for 
contractual services required by any State agency. (It still, of course, must comply 
with the terms and conditions of Title 4a, Chapter 58, and the regulations 
established pursuant to that chapter). 

1 It is noted that the definition used to include other services such as telecommunications, data 
entry and keypunching, prior to those services being moved to newly-created Title 4d in 1997 and 
placed under the jurisdiction of the former Department oflnformation Technology. 
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Although we believe our conclusion is amply supported by plain statutory 
language, some confusion as to the scope of DAS' contracting authority may arise 
from the apparent overlap of provisions of§§ 4a-50 and 4a-5 l with those of Title 
4, Chapter 55a. This overlap is due to the fact that § 4-212 carves out 
"contractual services" from its definition of personal service contractor, and § 4a-
5 l provides that DAS shall enter into all contracts for contractual services 
required by any State agency. 

While, as set forth above, we believe Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 4-212 and 4a-50 
are clear, given the possible overlap of the two statutes, we conducted a review 
beyond their plain text. "We also look for interpretive guidance to the legislative 
history and circumstances surrounding [a statute's] enactment, to the legislative 
policy it was designed to implement, and to its relationship to existing legislation 
and common law principles governing the same general subject matter." See 
Friezo v Friezo, 281 Conn. 166, 181-82 (2007). 

We have found nothing in the legislative history indicating an intent to in 
any way limit the authority of DAS to enter into agreements for services. In fact, 
as noted above, by the plain language of Conn. Gen. Stat.§ 4-212, the legislature 
clearly and specifically excluded "contractual services" from being subject to the 
statutory scheme set forth in Title 4, Chapter 55a. 

Further, the manner in which DAS has interpreted and administered Title 
4a, Chapter 58 is highly relevant to determining the meaning of the statutes that 
make up the chapter. Although the interpretation of statutes is ultimately a 
question of law, it is the well-established practice of courts to "accord great 
deference to the construction given [a] statute by the agency charged with its 
enforcement." (Citations omitted.) Griffin Hospital v. Commission on Hospitals 
& Health Care. 200 Conn. 489, 496, appeal dismissed, 479 U.S. 1023 (1986) 
(Griffin Hospital II ), quoting Corey v. Avco-Lycoming Division, 163 Conn. 309, 
326 (1972) (Loiselle, J, concurring), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1116 (1973). An 

agency's construction of a statute, if reasonable, is high evidence of what the law 
is. Board of Education v. State Board of Labor Relations, 217 Conn. 110, 120 
(1991). 

DAS. has relied on Title 4a, Chapter 58 for a long period of time as 
authority to contract and, according to information on the State Contracting Portal 
website, DAS has recently relied on Title 4a to contract for what appears to be a 
wide variety of services including: accounting, financial management, genetic 
testing, record storage, veterinary, medical, lab analysis, court reporting and 
transcription, debt collection, pharmaceutical consulting, educational testing, real 
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estate appraisal, photography, translation and interpretation, document 
preservation, water testing, insurance brokering, aircraft piloting, comprehensive 
mail services, chemical sampling and testing, imaging and archiving, storm water 
monitoring, exam testing, moving, comprehensive graphic imaging, hazardous 
material abatement, environmental assessments, towing, forest logging, drilling, 
food catering, landscaping, snow removal, rubbish removal, and recycling. 

This non-exhaustive list indicates that DAS interprets and applies § 4a-50 
- and, in particular, its reference to "other service arrangements" - as granting it 
authority to contract not only for the services specifically listed in that statute, but 
for a very wide range of other services. For the reasons explained above, we 
believe that this is an appropriate and correct interpretation of the agency's 

· statutory authority. 

III. Conclusion. 

Based upon our review of the relevant statutes, the legislative history, and 
the manner in which DAS has interpreted its statutory powers, it is the opinion of 
this office that DAS may use its authority under Title 4a, Chapter 58 of the 
Connecticut General Statutes to enter into contracts for all types of services. The 
authority of DAS to enter into such contracts is not limited or restricted by the 
requirements of Title 4, Chapter 55a, and DAS is not subject to the requirements 
of that title when entering into contracts for services. 

We do acknowledge a potential overlap between Title 4, Chapter 55a and 
Title 4a, Chapter 58. However, based upon the information we have reviewed, 
this possible overlap does not act to limit the contractual powers of DAS as 

described in this opinion. DAS may secure contractual services for state agencies 
pursuant its own statutory authority under Chapter 58, following those legislative 
dictates along with its own promulgated regulations. It is possible that the state 
legislature will wish to clarify this issue at some point in the future but, unless or 
until that occurs, it is our opinion that DAS may enter into contracts for all types 
of services pursuant to the powers granted to it by Title 4a, Chapter 5 8 of the 
Connecticut General Statutes. 

n \\�!fy truly yours, 

c_:,-Jl�-----.. 
G ' 'RGE JEPSEN 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 


